Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number
Cmmmenerpia] Moko s (So~hn \Jes—\-) TSN l‘?_czf

O 257602 7)

In the - . Court case number
Qobnl Co\--""‘s o Dyt <z | Bf‘ A | D S—}""c_’%‘

Cep <", Clremcary D wis = [full name of court] lol€e o0 2

(a) Insert fu‘;;;gses((sg;;?)% I f We (a) f\)\ﬁ\&\ G g~ e Lt ng:—\h_‘ — LJﬁfé{a‘ , Q""’ G o

administrator(s)
T rm b Wl L, Mo el o) L‘\’av-_SlL S5t neore. S,
¥

Br rol Bl LT a-erd N=1S Pail Rocel C:«fal\'.ﬁ'{—/-’

CE1) Gl e gaecda e
s
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

from to
(b) Insert dates

(b) é E{,\grha-D 2k (b) LI— Q"&\‘Slﬂ sy 2ol

S ANVAV/ (v

omt {Adminsstrator(s)

Dated ﬁrS’ \(\

\

Contact Details:

DAVID Lot ze0
GeparT T Soae (Ve LLF

You do not have to give any contact informatien 10
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible

DI hog 6T
to searchers of the public record Tel S 5
DX Number DX Exchange
you have completed and signed this formn please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
>
g anies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
4
= *ALKIUWJE"
A25 09/08/2011 192

COMPANIES HOUSE




11

12

13

21

GrantThornton

Qur Ref NZM/AGW/DEH/C30203957/7
Your Ref No 10189 of 2009

Recovery and Reerganisation

Graat Thomnton UK LLP
Hartwelt House

55-61 Victona Street
Bnsiol BS1 6FT

T +44 (0)117 305 7600
F +44 (0)117 305 7785

To the Creditors

DX 78112 Bnstol
www grant-thoreton co uk

5 August 2011

Dear Sir or Madam

Commercial Motors {(South West) Limited - In Administration (the
Company)

In the Royal Courts of Justice, Bristol District Registry, Chancery Division
Case number 10189 of 2009

Introduction

Following the appointment of my partner, Ahstair Wardell, and myself as joint admumstrators
of the Company by the directors on 6 February 2009, I enclose my progress report together
with a receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A for the perntod 6 February 2011
to 4 August 2011 Following an application to court the peniod of the admtrustratton has been
extended unnl 4 February 2012

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functuons of the admunustrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Ths report should be read tn comuncuon with my statement of proposals dated 26 July 2010
Statutory information

The Company's statutory details are as follows
Registered number 04729427

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House
55-61 Victoria Street

Brstol
BS1 6FT

Charteted Accountants

Member fim watiun Grant Thornion Intematonal Lid

Grant Thomiton UK LLP is  fewted Eatty parinershep registersd n England and Wales: No OC307742 Regssterad office G/ant Thornlon House Malton Streat, Euston Square Landon NW1ZEP
Alist of membars i available from our registared office

Grant Thormion UK LLP is authonsed and requiated by tha Financial Sarvices Authonly for mvestment busness.

Alist of parsonnel permitted by Grant Thormton Yo aceepl 28 Y p and of thair tve avthossng hodies may be nspected at the above address




31

32

33

34

35

36

37

Former trading address Kings Weston Lane
St Andrews Road
Avonmouth
BS11 9BY

Also premuses at Brstol, Chilcompton,
Exeter, Plymouth, St Austell and Yeow

Progress report

There have been no additional realisations since my report dated 1 March 2010, other than
the trade debtor receipts noted below

Trade debtors

HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd has been paid in full and balance of books debts was
reassigned to the Company along with a balance of £11,536 Following a review there was an
outstanding balance of arca £600,000 on the debtor ledger Due to the number and age of
outstanding debts, I instructed Clarke Willmott LLP to collect the outstanding book debts on
a commussion basis

A further £2,018 was recovered in the pentod Due to both the disputes and age of the debts
the final amount of book debts collected amounted to £49,091

No further realisations are expected and book debt collections have now ceased

Leasehold properties

Further to my previous report I advised that thete was no value 1n the Company's leasehold
properties These have all either been surrendered or forferted to the landlord or were
assipned

Inter-company Debts

Following a further review of the inter-company debts with the assistance of the joint
Liquidators of Commercial Motors (Newport) Ltd (CMIN) the amount owed by this company
has increased, from the £17k previously reported, to £832,415 This increase along with other
claim reductions agamst CMN has now substantally increased the potential dividend the
Company will recerve  The anticipated first and final dividend 1s expected to be between 3p
and 6p mn the £ and should be paid within the next 4-6 weeks The administration was due to
expire on 5 August 2011, the increased value of the potennal dividend at £24-48k meant that
1t was beneficial for the preferental creditors to apply to court for the six month extenston to
the admmmstration

As previously advised, the sum of £482,503 was owed by Commercial Motors Ltd, this
company acted as a property holding company for the group I was advised that there was no
equuty tn the properues it was not cost effecuve to pursue this debt any further




51

i

Administrators’' remuneration and disbursements

In accordance with R 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as no dividend was available to the
unsecured creditors 1n thus matter, I sought approval of my fees from all secured creditors
and any preferenual creditor whose claimn exceeds 50 percent of total preferental claims 1
obtained such approval from the Bank and the Insolvency Service and have drawn £199,854
1n time costs to date

Time costs to date amount to £380,182, representing 1,513 hours at an average cost of £251
pet hour Disbursements totalling £3,397 have been drawn 1n the penod as detailed in
Appendix C

Attached at Appendix B 15 a summary of the ume cost prepared m accordance with the
Standard Insolvency Practice 9 Background informaton regarding the fees of
Admunistrators can be found at htp //www msolvency-pracutioners org uk {navigate via
‘Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors Guides to Fees')

If you should have any quenes please contact David Holland on 0117 305 7673

Yours farthfully
for and on behalf of Commercial Motors (South West) Limited

MOk

Nigel Morrison
Jomt Admurustrator

The business, property and affairs of Commeraal Motors (South West) Linnited are being dealt neth by Nygel Morrison
and Abstarr Wardell, appointed as yoint adnanstrators on 6 February 2009




Commercial Motors (South West) Ltd Appendix A

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 06/02/2009 From 07/02/2011 Total
of Affairs To 06/02/2011 To 04/08/2011
£) £) £) &)
Plant & Machinery 35,138 00 35,13819 000 35,138 19
Goodwall 75,000 00 75,000 00 000 75,000 00
Plant & Machunery 126,662 00 130,861 81 000 130,861 81
Motor Vehicles 138,200 00 138,000 00 000 138,000 00
Stock 000 25,718 63 000 25,718 63
Book Debts 1,222,168 00 47,073 35 2,01805 49,091 40
Intercompany debts 510,000 00 000 000 Qoo
Misc Float Recetpts 5,598 04 000 5,598 04
Bank/1SA InterestGross 15612 000 15612
Misc Refunds 21,18075 000 21,180 75
Rates Refund 1,61004 000 1,610 04
2,107,168 00 480,336 93 2,018 05 482,354 98
PAYMENTS
Rents 2,434 35 000 2,434 35
Rent (Admua) 1,054 79 000 1,054 79
PAYE/NI 14,031 86 000 14,031 86
Net Wages 27,184 12 000 27,184 12
Other Payroll Deducnons 749 74 000 74974
Administrators Fees 7,000 00 000 7,000 00
Legal Fees 3,000 00 000 3,000 00
Chargeholder (1) HSBC 100,138 19 000 100,138 19
VAT Refund 316 44 G oo 316 44
Preparation of § of A 750 00 G oo 750 00
Admunistrators Fees 146,048 00 53,806 00 199,854 00
Admunistrators Expenses G G0 3,396 82 3,396 82
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 23,206 56 000 23,206 56
Quanaty Surveyors Fecs 159 00 000 159 00
Legal Fees (1) 43,843 00 000 43,843 00
Professional Fees 644 02 000 644 02
Debt Collecuon 3,973 89 33927 4313 16
Telephone Telex & Fax 43792 000 437 92
Statonery & Postage 836 57 000 836 57
Storage Costs 146 92 000 146 92
Statutory Adverusing 22309 000 22309
Rents Payable 2,643 35 000 2,643 35
Other Property Expenses 468 15 000 468 15
Insurance of Assets 6,083 99 000 6,083 99
Bank Charges 57552 7204 647 56
385,949 47 57,614 13 443,563 60
Net Receipts/ {Payments) 94,387 46 -55,596 08 38,791 38
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Recevable 3248279 -32,48279 000
Floanng Current Account 93,616 22 -67,104 49 2651173
Vat Payable -27,254 35 27,254 35 000
Vat Control Account -4,457 20 16,736 85 12,279 65
94,387 46 -55,596 08 38,791 38




0€ OT TT0Z/80/50 uC pajuld

¥S8'66T F - (PunL) 23ep 03 paj|Iq 509 €101

g xipuaddy

Gz TST 10T Z8T'08E S8 pST- 05 65'5Z leco06T, So-iST SS6'00T  Jszess  |es T1e ~ lozoos'sez |zs9sc  Jorgee  -~isziszizr  fSTIE je3oL
.wwaumm,&&”% 7 e i A _xM i < S30}1pa1D;
P61z (18T TTS'LT o b1 - ﬁmh.om} 5L tb 65 60E ~x 200 778'9 50 77 00 Sey . 05 2T 0F pandasuf
S8k f R TS K [t T
L3 L21 ;  ASLEOT 00’521 "% 200 05 5L i s BurpesL
b K4 2 - N
0% LOE ST ¥OT'05 ST €T /2 ZIE | - 400 1Z'b0 £€ 11 00 06€; - Jon OIS'E 006 s59U|SNq JO S|ES
TR w0 g ] e e (WETE]
) , au N» ”w, L c squvs,w;: e ”wm w e _U:_u dIM pue
woT o, ot . HI0IS SISV
cE /0T - 7 {5T 0SP'TT 05 951 5L T59'ST SS b8 00 0£9'S 00 81 e 10 uojjesi|RAY]
i , va ° (Ayed pnyy pue
Mwmmﬂ . Buises) dH [5U1)§
Hﬁw - 213 SB[IYBA
., . PR juejd Ayptedold
A e sjessy
lsz opz - scccos'se 05 b2 57 0£0'21 isb 79 7 00 668'FT 0s £8 S 10 uoIESI[EAY
ik A s i Y R
AT S R : 1230 153aSSY
25 60 00'2TL'9T iSL 0 ) TZ 608 +%. 5T 189'97 51 98 Jo uoijesieay
M ke SEERS
L S L ﬁmm = £10)q2q 'SII5SY
08 087 - . |5 T9B'PT S/ 1859 0/ ZE 08 /2€ . 00 6€2°81 {p9 55 00 58 0z Jo uonjesijeay
§
H \mﬁ [ AL Sy EI0Ipad]
T S i
v LT -, ST'BSETT 05 7511 S/ 99E'1T 0f 09 00 99 - .. 100 688 51 42 |ejudiaald
s e it 5
_mn 657 ., 105 BEE’S 00 £52'1 05 0T 00 2 CZODE © TR0 549°F 00 Z1 |e6a]
m:wmwww T i [ o CAT IR E ][}
Ladv L = T ey uo spoday pue
ST 042" {SLTI0'ET 52 1€ 00 £50°'T 025 £ 29757 S0g £16'T1 DY 2 I~ - suonefisasul
4 SR A £ = N L
- ~300 Sp. e P ¢ popad snyeid
U Ty [ D Sy (BUTTIG03]
.y ; Gk U L e Hueq (o)
00697 SLTLO'GE £8.991 . “- 705 £59'E 00 bBE'S 07 £ 6ESEE, | 154 TH0'97 99 £ 00 /65 © 05 266 05 7 siapjoyabiey)
o ~ H “sr f. [
¢ . 20 {Buizrodal
o : : D .. E . Asoiniess pui)
" sr " e RET Buruuelg pue
lo€ g€z - {68 T69'TTI b SST, - 508 6be'9T 0t DZI'6E S0 907 Z0 E0E " 0f 584'85 00 k61 bS £6E - JSTOES'/ ST 61 uoTEISIUILPY|
oIER ¢ BIEY, 1o PIEY - oREd s
AlTH Bay, 13 ALIY BA 1 ALH. BaY 13 $siH AldH Bay: 43 SJH
e e T 4l GG E A et P T ™ Y AT
S Tego UK &mm R 5! Gl oAnaaxgh o o ORI ke NI, L WAL I b WA A - pap23ag

suonoesuRn ||Y  POLBC UOOBSURL
UOIRAISIUILPY - NdD ‘uoneasiuiuipy  (s)gof

SISATYNY LSOD AWIL 6 dIS - 0S6E0T0ED -PY11SIM UIN0S SI010| [E12I8WIWOD




APPENDIX C
INTRODUCTION

The following informaton 15 provided in connection with the Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements 1 accordance with SIP 9

AN OVERVIEW OF THE CASE
Further details on matters undertaken are specified m the attached annual report

These have primarily involved dealing wath the realisation of assets, complying with statutory
reporting requirements, and deahng with creditors quertes

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade, as shown 1n the
schedule below

Grade 06-Feb-09 1-July-09 1-July-10 1-July-10
to 30-June-09 to 30-June-10 to 30-June-10 to Date
Partner 480 510 535 560
Manager 260 to 365 27510 385 285to0 405 30010 4235
Senior Staff 215 to 235 230to 250 240 to 260 210 to 300
Administrators 140 t0 180 140to 190 145t0 195 14510 205

Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or commuttees at the time
of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (te secretartes, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ime they work on 1t

Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 1s charged at standard rates which comply
with Inland Revenue limits or AA recommended rates

Expense Type £
Travel and Subsistence 1,434 62
Prnung and Postage (external) 57190
Storage costs and couriers 1,126 30
Insolvency Bonding 264 00
Total 3,396.82

No expenses have been drawn yet

© Grant Thornton




